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Estimated Number of Total Annual
Responses: 210.

Estimated Number of Responses per
Respondent: 1.

Estimated Total Annual Burden on
Respondents: 52.5 hours.

Comments are invited on: (1) Whether
the proposed collection of information
is necessary for the proper performance
of the functions of the Agency,
including whether the information will
have practical utility; (2) the accuracy of
the Agency’s estimate of the burden of
the proposed collection of information,
including the validity of the
methodology and assumptions used; (3)
ways to enhance the quality, utility and
clarity of the information to be
collected; and (4) was to minimize the
burden of the collection of information
on those who are to respond, including
through the use of appropriate
automated, electronic, mechanical, or
other technological collection
techniques or other forms of information
technology.

Erin Morris,

Associate Administrator, Agricultural
Marketing Service.

[FR Doc. 2023-26978 Filed 12—7-23; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 3410-02-P

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE

Submission for OMB Review;
Comment Request

The Department of Agriculture has
submitted the following information
collection requirement(s) to OMB for
review and clearance under the
Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995,
Public Law 104-13. Comments are
required regarding; whether the
collection of information is necessary
for the proper performance of the
functions of the agency, including
whether the information will have
practical utility; the accuracy of the
agency’s estimate of burden including
the validity of the methodology and
assumptions used; ways to enhance the
quality, utility and clarity of the
information to be collected; and ways to
minimize the burden of the collection of
information on those who are to
respond, including through the use of
appropriate automated, electronic,
mechanical, or other technological
collection techniques or other forms of
information technology.

Comments regarding this information
collection received by January 8, 2024
will be considered. Written comments
and recommendations for the proposed
information collection should be
submitted within 30 days of the
publication of this notice on the

following website www.reginfo.gov/
public/do/PRAMain. Find this
particular information collection by
selecting “Currently under 30-day
Review—Open for Public Comments” or
by using the search function.

An agency may not conduct or
sponsor a collection of information
unless the collection of information
displays a currently valid OMB control
number and the agency informs
potential persons who are to respond to
the collection of information that such
persons are not required to respond to
the collection of information unless it
displays a currently valid OMB control
number.

Farm Service Agency

Title: Transfer of Farm Records
Between Counties.

OMB Control Number: 0560-0253.

Summary of Collection: The Farm
Service Agency (FSA) programs are
administered on the basis of “farm”. For
program purposes, a farm is a collection
of tracts of land that have the same
owner and the same operator. Land with
different owners may be considered to
be a farm if all the land is operated by
one person and additional criteria are
met. A farm is typically administered in
the FSA county office where the farm is
physically located. A farm can be
transferred from the physical location
county office if the principal dwelling of
the farm operator has changed, a change
has occurred in the operation of the
land, or there has been a change that
would cause the receiving
administrative county office to be more
accessible. FSA-179, “Transfer of Farm
Record between Counties,” is used as
the request for a farm transfer from one
county to another initiated by the
producer.

Need and Use of the Information: The
information collected on the FSA-179 is
collected only if a farm transfer is being
requested and is collected in a face-to-
face setting with county office
personnel. The information is used by
county office employees to document
which farm is being transferred, what
county it is being transferred to, and
why it is being transferred. The FSA—
179 assists county committees in
determining why the farm transfer is
being requested and that it is not being
requested for the purpose of increased
program benefits, avoiding payment
reductions, establishing eligibility to
transfer base acres, or for circumventing
any other programs provision. Without
the information county offices will be
unable to determine whether the
producer desires to transfer a farm.

Description of Respondents: Farms.

Number of Respondents: 7,539.

Frequency of Responses: Reporting:
On occasion.
Total Burden Hours: 1,256.

Ruth Brown,

Departmental Information Collection
Clearance Officer.

[FR Doc. 2023-26932 Filed 12-7-23; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 3410-05-P

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE
Food and Nutrition Service

Agency Information Collection
Activities: Supplemental Nutrition
Assistance Program Education (SNAP-
Ed) Connection Resource Sharing
Form

AGENCY: Food and Nutrition Service
(FNS), United States Department of
Agriculture (USDA).

ACTION: Notice and request for
comments.

SUMMARY: In accordance with the
Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995, this
notice invites the general public and
other public agencies to comment on
this proposed revision to the currently
approved information collection for the
Supplemental Nutrition Assistance
Program (SNAP) form FNS-889, “SNAP
Education (SNAP-Ed) Connection
Resource Sharing Form.”” This revision
to the information collection will
improve the submission process by
clarifying the information requested for
certain fields, thus providing data that
is accurate and beneficial to
stakeholders using the resource. These
updates will also align with the new
SNAP-Ed National Program Evaluation
and Reporting System (N-PEARS) (OMB
Control #0584—0683, expiration 4/30/
2026), to ensure consistency with
SNAP-Ed specific terms. With this
update to form FNS-889, FNS has
determined that nutrition and physical
activity interventions (i.e., educational
materials, curricula, etc.), will no longer
be accepted through this information
collection.

DATES: Comments on this notice must be
received on or before February 6, 2024
to be assured of consideration.

ADDRESSES: Comments may be sent to
Aurora Calvillo Buffington, Food and
Nutrition Service, Supplemental
Nutrition Assistance Program, Program
Administration and Nutrition Division,
1320 Braddock Place, 5th Floor,
Alexandria, VA 22314. Comments may
also be submitted via email to snap-
edconnection@usda.gov or through the
Federal eRulemaking Portal. Go to
http://www.regulations.gov, and follow
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